

No. 84691-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE SUSAN K. SERKO
THE HONORABLE BRYAN E. CHUSCHOFF

Respondents

v.

MICHAEL HANBEY
SEATTLE TIMES CORPORATION

Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR PIERCE COUNTY

PETITIONER
BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Wm. Michael Hanbey
Attorney for Appellant HANBEY

PO Box 2575
Olympia, WA 98507
360-570-1636
WSBA # 7829

RECEIVED
SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 AUG 12 AM 8:12
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1
 - A. Assignments of Error.....1
 - 1. The Trial Court(s) erred when they entered an.....1
Order Restraining the Disclosure of the
investigative reports authored by employees
of the Pierce County Sheriff because “pre-trial”
publicity could impair the defendants right
to a fair trial under the Sixth Amendment
 - 2. The Trial Court(s) erred when they entered an.....1
Order Restraining disclosure of investigative
records authored by the employees of the Pierce
County Sheriff entered as Exhibits at the public
trial of Latanya Clemmons because disclosure
could impair the defendants right to a fair trial
under the Sixth Amendment
 - B. Issue Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....1
 - 1. Whether the Trial Court(s) properly determined.....1
that the disclosure of public records would
impair the “pre-trial” rights of a criminal
defendant when no findings were entered
addressing the analysis of Cowles Publishing
Company v. Spokane Police Department.
 - 2. Whether the Trial Court(s) properly determined.....1
that the rule in Gannet Co. Inc. v. DePasquale
precluded disclosure of public records to
preserve “pre-trial” rights of a criminal
defendant to a fair trial.
 - 3. Whether the determination by the Court.....1
to seal Exhibits admitted in open court
without conducting the analysis in Cowles
Publishing Company v. Spokane Police
Department properly barred disclosure.

4.	Whether a Writ of Mandamus action is.....1 the proper form of action to challenge closure orders in a criminal proceeding.	1
II.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>2	2
A.	Procedural Steps.....2	2
B.	Facts Relevant to Appeal.....8	8
III.	<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>12	12
A.	Whether the Trial Court(s) properly determined.....12 that the disclosure of public records would impair the “pre-trial” rights of a criminal defendant when no findings were entered in <u>Cowles Publishing Company v. Spokane Police Department</u> .	12
B.	Whether the Trial Court(s) properly determined.....13 that the rule in <u>Gannet Co. Inc. v. DePasquale</u> precluded disclosure of public records to preserve the “pre-trial” rights of a criminal defendant to a fair trial.	13
C.	Whether the determination made by the Court.....15 to seal Exhibits admitted in open court without conducting the analysis in <u>Cowles Publishing Company v. Spokane Police Department</u> properly barred disclosure.	15
D.	Whether a Writ of Mandamus action is the proper.....16 form of action to challenge closure orders in a criminal proceeding.	16
IV.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>16	16
A.	Scope of Review.....16	16
B.	Writ of Mandamus.....17	17
C.	Factual Basis for Writ of Mandamus.....17	17

D.	Pre-trial Rights of Defendant to Fair Trial.....	19
	Whether the Trial Court(s) properly determined.....	19
	that the disclosure of public records would impair the “pre-trial” rights of a criminal defendant when no findings were entered addressing analysis in <u>Cowles Publishing Company v. Spokane Police Department.</u>	
E.	Disclosure of Investigative Records prior to.....	23
	Trial is not barred by <u>Gannett v. DePasquale.</u>	
	Whether the Trial Court(s) properly determined.....	23
	that the rule in <u>Gannett Co. Inc. v. DePasquale</u> precluded disclosure of public records to preserve the “pre-trial” rights of a criminal defendant to a fair trial.	
F.	Exhibits Admitted at a Public Trial Should.....	27
	not be Barred from Disclosure:	
	Whether the determination made by the Court to.....	27
	seal Exhibits admitted in open court without conducting the analysis in <u>Cowles Publishing Company v. Spokane Police Department</u> properly barred disclosure.	
VI.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Amren v. City of Kalama</u> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 31, 929 P.3d 389 (1997).....	18
<u>Cowles Publishing Company v. Spokane Police Department</u> , 139 Wn2d. 472, 987 P.2d 620 (1999).	1, 12, 13, 15, 19, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29
<u>Federated Publications v. Kurtz</u> , 94 Wn.2d 51, 56-57.....	13, 24, 25, 26
<u>Gannett Co. Inc. v. DePasquale</u> , 443 U.S. 368, 99 S.Ct. 2989, 61 L.Ed.2d 608 (1979)	1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29
<u>Newman v. King County</u> , 133 Wn.3d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997).....	13, 20, 21
<u>Paxton v. City of Bellingham</u> , 129 Wn.App. 439, 119 P.3d 373 (Div. I, 2005).....	17
<u>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</u> , 448 U.S. 555, 100 S.Ct. 2814, 75 L.Ed.2d 973 (1980).....	26
<u>Seattle Times v. Ishikawa</u> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 35, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	26, 27, 29
<u>State v. Bianchi</u> , 92 Wn.2d 91, 593 P.2d 1330 (1979).....	16
<u>State v. Bone-Club</u> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	13
<u>State v. White</u> , 152 Wn.App. 173, 180 (Div. I, 2009).....	14, 24
<u>Washington State Labor Council v. Reed</u> , 149 Wn.2d 48, 65 P.3d 1203 (2003).....	16

Statutes / Regulations / WAC's

1st Amendment.....24, 26
6th Amendment.....1, 12, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
14th Amendment.....26

Bench Bar Guidelines.....5

Rules of Professional Conduct 3.6 and 3.8.....5

Public Records Act, Chapter 42.56 RCW
.....2, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 26, 29, 30

RCW 42.17.330.....20
RCW 42.56.030.....17
RCW 42.56.540.....4, 12, 20, 21, 29
RCW 42.56.550(4).....19
RCW 68.50.105.....11

1992 c 139 § 7; 1975 1st ex.s. c 294 § 19; 1973 c 1 § 33
(Initiative Measure No. 276, approved November 7, 1972).....20
